

## State of Tennessee

## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 955

## By Representative Holt

and

## Senators Gresham, Stevens

A RESOLUTION to honor Jason and Julie Head of Montgomery County on winning the Tennessee Farm Bureau Federation Young Farmers & Ranchers Excellence in Agriculture Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, two such noteworthy individuals are Jason and Julie Head of Montgomery County, who were recently named winners of the prestigious Tennessee Farm Bureau Federation Young Farmers & Ranchers (YF&R) Excellence in Agriculture Award; and

WHEREAS, this illustrious honor recognizes farmers who actively contribute and grow through their involvement in Farm Bureau. Participants are judged on their involvement in agriculture, leadership ability, and involvement and participation in Farm Bureau and other organizations; and

WHEREAS, Jason and Julie Head are both active in the Young Farmers and Ranchers program and the Montgomery County Farm Bureau; they have both served on Tennessee's YF&R State Committee; Mrs. Head has also participated in American Farm Bureau's Women's Communications Boot Camp; and

WHEREAS, Jason Head serves as the general manager at Long Vue Farms and was selected as the state winner of the YF&R's Environmental Stewardship Award; and

WHEREAS, the Heads went on to place third in the nation at the American Farm Bureau Federation Convention; and

WHEREAS, Jason and Julie Head epitomize the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of true Tennesseans, and the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to specially recognize them for their exceptional accomplishment; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor Jason and Julie Head upon their receipt of the Tennessee Farm Bureau Federation Young Farmers & Ranchers Excellence in Agriculture Award and extend to them our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation. HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_955

ADOPTED: March 9, 2020

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Rady RANDY MCNA

SPEAKER OF THE SENATE

APPROVED this 12th day of March 2020 Builder

**BILL LEE, GOVERNOR**